



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

NICHOLAS OLENIK, Individually and  
on Behalf of All Others Similarly  
Situated,

Plaintiff-Below, Appellant,

v.

FRANK A. LODZINSKI, RAY  
SINGLETON, DOUGLAS E.  
SWANSON, BRAD THIELEMANN,  
ROBERT L. ZORICH, JAY F. JOLIAT,  
ZACHARY G. URBAN, ENCAP  
INVESTMENTS L.P., BOLD ENERGY  
III LLC, BOLD ENERGY HOLDINGS  
LLC and OAK VALLEY RESOURCES,  
LLC,

Defendants-Below, Appellees,

and

EARTHSTONE ENERGY, INC, a  
Delaware corporation,

Nominal Defendant-Below,  
Appellee.

No. 392, 2018

Court Below: Court of Chancery  
of the State of Delaware  
C.A. No. 2017-0414-JRS

**Public Version Dated  
November 19, 2018**

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

OF COUNSEL:

FRIEDMAN OSTER & TEJTEL  
PLLC

Jeremy S. Friedman  
Spencer Oster  
David F.E. Tejtel  
240 East 79th Street, Suite A

LABATON SUCHAROW LLP  
Ned Weinberger (#5256)  
Thomas Curry (#5877)  
300 Delaware Ave., Suite 1340  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 573-2540

ANDREWS & SPRINGER LLC  
Peter B. Andrews (#4623)  
Craig J. Springer (#5529)  
David Sborz (#6203)

New York, NY 10075  
(888) 529-1108

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Below Appellant*

Dated: November 2, 2018

3801 Kennett Pike  
Building C, Suite 305  
Wilmington, DE 19807  
(302) 504-4957

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Below Appellant*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. THE TRANSACTION DID NOT SATISFY <i>MFW</i> 'S <i>AB INITIO</i> REQUIREMENT .....	3
A. <i>Synutra</i> Mandates Reversal .....	3
B. Defendants Are Not Entitled to the Unreasonable Inference that No "Economic Bargaining" Occurred Before August 19 .....	5
C. Defendants Tacitly Admit That Nothing in the Record Establishes When EnCap Accepted the <i>MFW</i> Conditions.....	8
D. Earthstone Rejected Plaintiff's Request for the August 19 Letter.....	11
II. THE COMMITTEE FAILED TO ACT WITH DUE CARE .....	13
III. EARTHSTONE STOCKHOLDERS WERE NOT FULLY- INFORMED .....	18
A. The Revision of Stephens's Contribution Analysis Was Material.....	18
B. EnCap's Motivation for the Transaction Was Material .....	21
IV. DEFENDANTS' ALTERNATIVE GROUNDS FOR AFFIRMANCE ARE MERITLESS.....	25
A. EnCap Controlled Earthstone.....	25
B. The Transaction Was Unfair .....	28
CONCLUSION .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>In re Alloy, Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 4863716 (Del. Ch. Oct. 13, 2011) .....	15
<i>Appel v. Berkman</i> , 180 A.3d 1055 (Del. 2018) .....	22, 23
<i>In re Books-A-Million Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 5874974 (Del. Ch. Oct. 10, 2016), <i>aff'd</i> , 164 A.3d 56 (Del. 2017) .....	10
<i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000) .....	6
<i>Calesa Assocs., L.P. v. Am. Capital, Ltd.</i> , 2016 WL 770251 (Del. Ch. Feb. 29, 2016) .....	27
<i>Calma v. Templeton</i> , 114 A.3d 563 (Del. Ch. 2015) .....	29
<i>Cent. Mortg. Co. v. Morgan Stanley Mortg. Capital Hldgs. LLC</i> , 27 A.3d 531 (Del. 2011) .....	28
<i>Corwin v. KKR Fin. Hldgs. LLC</i> , 125 A.3d 304 (Del. 2015) .....	25
<i>DFC Glob. Corp. v. Muirfield Value P'rs, L.P.</i> , 172 A.3d 346 (Del. 2017) .....	28
<i>In re eBay, Inc., S'holders Litig.</i> , 2004 WL 253521 (Del. Ch. Jan. 23, 2004) .....	27
<i>In re EZ Corp. Inc. Consulting Agreement Deriv. Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 301245 (Del. Ch. Jan. 25, 2016) .....	25

<i>Flood v. Synutra Int’l, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 4869248 (Del. Oct. 9, 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>H&amp;N Mgmt. Grp., Inc. v. Couch</i> , 2017 WL 3500245 (Del. Ch. Aug. 1, 2017) .....	13
<i>Hamilton P’rs, L.P. v. Highland Capital Mgmt., L.P.</i> , 2014 WL 1813340 (Del. Ch. May 7, 2014).....	15
<i>In re Jefferies Grp., Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 8059-CS (Del. Ch. Nov. 4, 2013) (TRANSCRIPT) .....	15, 16, 28
<i>In re Loral Space &amp; Commc’ns Consol. Litig.</i> , 2008 WL 4293781 (Del. Ch. Sept. 19, 2008) .....	26
<i>McMillan v. Intercargo Corp.</i> , 1999 WL 288128 (Del. Ch. May 3, 1999).....	22
<i>McPadden v. Sidhu</i> , 964 A.2d 1262 (Del. Ch. 2008) .....	15
<i>Morrison v. Berry</i> , 191 A.3d 268 (Del. 2018) .....	22
<i>In re NYMEX S’holder Litig.</i> , 2009 WL 3206051 (Del. Ch. Sept. 30, 2009).....	15
<i>In re Ply Gem Indus., Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2001 WL 1192206 (Del. Ch. Oct. 3, 2001) .....	27
<i>In re Rouse Props., Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 1226015 (Del. Ch. Mar. 9, 2018) .....	26
<i>Seibert v. Harper Row, Publ’rs, Inc.</i> , 1984 WL 21874 (Del. Ch. Dec. 5, 1984).....	22
<i>In re Tyson Foods, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 919 A.2d 563 (Del. Ch. 2007) .....	10
